# OP \$40.00 3714376

ETAS ID: TM404640

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: First Lien Release

SEQUENCE: 1

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent		11/01/2016	BANK: SWITZERLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Time Link International Corporation		
Street Address:	Idress: 2975 Westchester Ave, Suite 201		
City:	ity: Purchase		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10577		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3714376	TIMELINK	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, LTD

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F166391 T-Link 1L TM Rel	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emily Ohannessian	
SIGNATURE:	/Emily Ohannessian/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2016	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=#89042042v1 - (First Lien Trademark Release (Time Link) (Executed))#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005916 FRAME: 0246

900383976

source=#89042042v1 - (First Lien Trademark Release (Time Link) (Executed))#page3.tif source=#89042042v1 - (First Lien Trademark Release (Time Link) (Executed))#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005916 FRAME: 0247

### **EXECUTION VERSION**

### Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

November 1, 2016

WHEREAS, Kronos Incorporated, certain of its subsidiaries and Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch ("Credit Suisse"), in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the First-Lien Secured Parties (as each term is defined in the First-Lien Security Agreement (as defined below)), entered into that certain First-Lien Security Agreement dated as of October 30, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First-Lien Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First-Lien Security Agreement, Credit Suisse and Time Link International Corporation (the "Grantor") entered into that certain First-Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September 18, 2013 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 26, 2013 on Reel No. 5118, Frame 0778 (the "First-Lien IP Security Agreement");

**WHEREAS**, under the First-Lien IP Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to Credit Suisse a security interest in certain Collateral (as defined in the First-Lien IP Security Agreement), including those items set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (the "**Released Collateral**"); and

**WHEREAS**, Credit Suisse desires to release the security interest granted by the Grantor under the First-Lien IP Security Agreement in the Released Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Credit Suisse, as Collateral Agent for the First-Lien Secured Parties, does hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely terminate, release, extinguish and forever discharge, without recourse or warranty, the security interest granted under the First-Lien IP Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, together with all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, such Released Collateral, and hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantor all right, title and interest of Credit Suisse in, to and under such Released Collateral and such goodwill granted under the First-Lien IP Security Agreement. This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks shall be binding upon Credit Suisse's legal representatives, assigns and successors and upon the First-Lien Secured Parties. Credit Suisse also hereby authorizes, and requests, the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or his delegate to record this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks against the Released Collateral.

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005916 FRAME: 0248

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Credit Suisse has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS

BRANCH, as Collater of Agent

By:

Name: Judith Smith

Title: Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Jose Park

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to First-Lien Trademarks Release]

# Schedule 1

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Serial/ Application #
Time Link International Corporation	TIMELINK	3,714,376	11/24/09	77/642369

**RECORDED: 11/07/2016** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005916 FRAME: 0250